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DECISION
The application for registration as a pharmacy technician filed by Teron Nelson Bolen is denied because (1) he was adjudicated and found guilty of a felony, (2) he was adjudicated and found guilty of a criminal offense involving moral turpitude, and (3) he used fraud, deception, and misrepresentation on his application.  Bolen is placed on the employment disqualification list (“EDL”) for five years.

Procedure


On April 7, 2009, Bolen filed a complaint to appeal the Board's denial of his application and placement on the EDL.  The Board filed an answer to the complaint on July 10, 2009.  We held a hearing on July 15, 2009.  Bolen appeared on his own behalf.  Assistant Attorney General Susanna McCrimmons represented the Board.  We held the record open for the Board to file certified court records.  The Board filed those records on July 20, 2009, which we labeled and admitted as Exhibit D.  The last written argument was filed on August 26, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
Bolen was born on April 30, 1951.  

2.
On December 26, 1984, the Prosecuting Attorney for St. Charles County filed an information in the Circuit Court charging Bolen in Count I with sodomy, pursuant to § 566.060,
 and in Count II with attempt to commit sodomy.  The Prosecuting Attorney charged in Count II that Bolen:
in violation of Section 564.011 RSMo, committed the class C felony of an attempt to commit the offense of sodomy . . . in that on or about the 16th day of March, 1984, in the County of St. Charles, State of Missouri, the defendant offered money to M.A.H., who was then less than fourteen years old, in exchange for letting defendant commit oral sodomy on said M.A.H., and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of sodomy upon M.A.H., and was done for the purpose of committing such sodomy.[
]

3.
On March 19, 1986, a jury found Bolen not guilty of the crime charged in Count I, but guilty of the crime changed in Count II.  The jury assessed the punishment at one year in the county jail and a fine.

4.
On May 5, 1986, the court sentenced Bolen to imprisonment in the county jail for one year and to pay a fine of $1,000 for committing the Class C felony of attempting to commit sodomy.

5.
The Missouri Court of Appeals affirmed Bolen's conviction.
  We adopt as our findings the Court of Appeals’ description of the facts surrounding the offense:
The direct evidence of defendant's involvement was presented by the testimony of M.H.  On February 9, 1984, defendant attended a rock concert with M.H. and two others.  Sometime thereafter, and before March 28, 1984, defendant telephoned M.H. and proposed a 
meeting which M.H. accepted.  Ostensibly, the meeting was to discuss a rock concert which would occur on March 28, 1984.

The meeting occurred.  Defendant drove M.H. to the home of the father of defendant.  While driving defendant asked M.H. to take a “bashful test” and began physical activities with M.H. which would have indicated improper motives to a more experienced person.  At the home of defendant's father, the “test” continued which included actions of defendant in masturbating M.H.  Efforts of M.H. to terminate the encounter were declined by defendant. The charge of sodomy relates to the acts of masturbation. Simultaneously therewith, defendant requested the permission of M.H. for an act of oral sodomy.  In furtherance of the request he first offered a concert ticket, a payment of five dollars and a payment of ten dollars to secure permission.  The offers were refused.  The charge of attempted sodomy relates to the proposal supported by the offer of consideration as an act in furtherance of the crime.
M.H. first reported the events to his mother in August of 1984. Law enforcement authorities were then informed.  The original informations on the charges specified the date of the offenses to be March 16, 1984.  By deposition, M.H. testified that that was the date of occurrence.  Defendant relied on the defense of alibi.  For purposes of this opinion we consider that defendant's evidence of alibi on that date is persuasive.  Two months before trial the court permitted the state to amend the information and substitute “March, 1984” for March 16, 1984.  During the summer of 1984, M.H. resided with his father in Texas.  The report of the offenses was triggered by a telephone call from defendant to M.H. in August, 1984. M.H. testified that the call frightened him.
Defendant was arrested on August 30, 1984.  The detective who made the arrest informed defendant that there was a notation on the warrant for arrest that defendant was not to contact M.H. Defendant volunteered a response that he did not know M.H.[
]
6.
On August 5, 2008, the Board received Bolen's application.
  The application form contains the following:
NOTE TO APPLICANT:  The following questions must be answered truthfully and completely by you without any omissions.  Your failure to answer truthfully may subject you to penalties 
under the law for providing a false affidavit, or to the denial of your pharmacy technician registration or the placing of your name on the employment disqualification list.  If you are in doubt on a question, mark the answer “yes” and explain on a separate sheet or on page 2 of this form.
1.  Are you now charged in any criminal prosecution, (felony or misdemeanor) or have you ever been adjudicated guilty or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere (felony or misdemeanor), in any criminal prosecution in Missouri, in any other state, or in a United States court:

*   *   *

(c) for any offense involving fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence (for example Medicaid fraud, theft of money or drugs, robbery), whether or not sentence was imposed?
(d) for any offense involving moral turpitude whether or not sentence was imposed (if you are unsure, mark “yes”)?
7.
When Bolen read Question 1 and its subparts, he sought the advice of legal counsel as to how to answer.  When he went to the attorney’s office, the secretary asked why Bolen wanted to see the attorney.  He told her.  She asked when the conviction occurred.  He told her in 1985 or 1987.  She told him that she would call the police department.  Later she told Bolen that “nothing showed up so I wouldn’t worry about it.”
  Bolen did not talk with the attorney.
8.
Bolen did not contact the Board about how to answer Question 1.

9.
Bolen answered “no” to each of subparts (c) and (d).
10.
On July 21, 2008, Bolen signed the affidavit at the end of the application, which states:

I have personally completed the foregoing application truthfully and completely, without omissions.  All the information and answers contained in the foregoing application and any attachments thereto are true and correct to my best knowledge and belief; and I realize I made this affidavit knowingly, and that any 
false statement or material omission herein subjects me to criminal penalties for making a false affidavit under Section 575.050 RSMo.[
]

11.
Bolen's answer to Question 1(c) was correct.

12.
Bolen's answer to Question 1(d) was false, and Bolen knew it was false when he made that answer.   Bolen answered “no” so the Board would grant his application without knowing about the attempted sodomy conviction.
13.
On November 14, 2008, Bolen received a certificate showing that he had completed the requirements of the pharmacy technician program at Allied College in Fenton.
14.
By letter dated November 26, 2008, the Board notified Bolen that it denied his application and was placing him on the EDL for five years.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of Bolen's complaint.
 Bolen has the burden to show that he is entitled to the registration.
  Bolen must prove entitlement by a preponderance of the evidence.

“Preponderance of the evidence” is defined as that degree of evidence that “is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”[
]

The Board may deny such an application or issue the registration restricted by terms and conditions imposed by the Board.
  Also, the Board may place on the EDL any applicant to 
whom it denies a license.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application anew.
  
I.  Qualifications for Pharmacy Technician Registration

The Board's answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

A.  Minimum Mandatory Qualifications

Minimum mandatory qualifications of an applicant for a pharmacy technician registration are (1) submission of an application, (2) submission of the required fee, and (3) must be of “legal working age.”
   The Board admits that Bolen filed an application.  The Board raised no dispute in its answer as to whether Bolen paid the application fee of ten dollars or whether, at 57 years of age, he was not of legal working age.  Therefore, we find that Bolen meets the minimum mandatory qualifications of a pharmacy technician.
  
B.  Discretionary Factors for Disqualification
1.  Adjudication and Finding of Guilt for any Felony

Even though Bolen has met the minimum mandatory qualifications, the Board contends that the application should be denied because of factors that the Board, and now we, have the discretion to use for denying an application.  The Board bears the burden of providing evidence to support these contentions.
  However, this does not shift the burden of persuasion.  The burden of persuasion remains with the applicant.
  Therefore, Bolen must show that the 
allegations that the Board tried to prove at the hearing are not true or that the facts proven do not constitute grounds for denial.

First, registration may be denied to an applicant “that has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony[.]
  In its answer, the Board cites this provision and contends that under it, we should deny Bolen's application because he was convicted of a felony.  Bolen admitted that he was convicted of attempted sodomy and that it is a felony.  Furthermore, the relevant statutes pertaining to attempted sodomy provided that it is a Class C felony.
  

The Board met its burden of providing evidence to show that Bolen was convicted of a felony by Bolen's admissions and by submission of certified court records.  Bolen, however, claims that the felony conviction should not constitute a basis for denial because the conviction was for conduct committed a long time ago and that he has led his life since then in a law-abiding fashion.  
It was something that I wish that I could change, something that I wish never happened.  I have a clean record for 23 years.  I have included letters of recommendation from friends, colleagues and professionals to [v]ouch for my character.[
]


The letters of recommendation are attached to Bolen's complaint and indicate that the writers have known Bolen a long time as a co-worker and friend and find him to be honest, hard-working, and trustworthy.  


The State, through statute and court decision, has established a public policy requiring, unless specifically prohibited by law, that those authorized to grant or deny professional or occupational licenses consider, in addition to any felony conviction, the time elapsed since the conduct or conviction, and the success of the person’s rehabilitation efforts.
  However, we are also mindful that the primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public
 and that “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  Also, an applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.
  Particularly important to us is whether the applicant openly revealed the fact of his conviction when required to do so on his application.  As our Findings of Fact show, we do not believe that Bolen was confused about whether he should have revealed his conviction on his application.  Question 1(d) expressly requires the person to reveal any conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude.  The crime of a 33 year old man attempting sodomy on a 12-year-old boy clearly falls within that description.  The instructions on the application state twice that applicants should resolve any doubt about revealing convictions in favor of disclosure.  Bolen obviously was aware of the adverse implications of revealing the conviction because he sought “advice” on what to do and used the statement by the secretary as an obviously flimsy rationalization to answer “no.”  Bolen signed the affidavit stating that he completed the application “truthfully and completely, without omissions” when he clearly had not done so.  Considering all the circumstances, we conclude that Bolen has failed to prove by a 
preponderance of the evidence that, despite his felony conviction, we should grant his application.  Therefore, we deny his application.

2.  Violations of § 338.011.2


The second discretionary basis for denying an application is when the applicant “has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.”
  
a.  Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

The Board cites § 338.055.2(2), which allows denial to an applicant who has been:

finally adjudicated and found guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state . . . for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  


We conclude that a crime involving an adult’s attempt to commit sodomy on a child, pursuant to § 566.060,
  is a Category 1 crime.  Even if considered as a Category 3 crime, the circumstances of Bolen’s crime show that it involves moral turpitude.  For the same reasons as stated above, we reject Bolen's claims that we should disregard his offense because of rehabilitation.  We deny his application under § 338.013.2(2).

c.  Use of Fraud, Deception, or Misrepresentation 


The Board also contends that Bolen’s answer of “no” to subparts (c) and (d) of Question 1 is cause for denial under § 338.055.2(3) for:
[u]se of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter[.] 

Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”
  “Deception” contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or 
misrepresentation.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

The Board presents no argument as to why Bolen's attempted sodomy conviction falls  within those offenses described in subpart (c), that is, “any offense involving fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence[.]”  We conclude that Bolen's conviction does not fall within the offenses that subpart (c) required to be disclosed.  Therefore, Bolen's “no” answer is correct.  


However, as we have explained in our analysis on whether Bolen has demonstrated rehabilitation, Question 1(d) calls for Bolen to disclose his conviction.  The instructions on the application state twice that any doubt should be resolved in favor of disclosure.  Bolen clearly had doubts, otherwise he would not have attempted to consult with an attorney.  Nevertheless, Bolen did not pursue the matter past having the secretary tell him that he should not worry because the police did not find his conviction.  That this did not constitute a sound reason against disclosing the conviction should have been clear to Bolen, as it would have been to any reasonable person.  Bolen's reliance on this was simply a flimsy rationalization for not revealing something that he suspected might cause the denial of his application.  

It is important for pharmacy technicians to be open and honest with the supervising pharmacist and other managers.  Pharmacists depend on pharmacy technicians to fill prescriptions, including those for controlled substances, and on their keeping confidential patients’ pharmaceutical records.  Pharmacists and others depend on pharmacy technicians to handle cash and credit transactions for the pharmacy.  Bolen has failed to prove that he can be trusted.  Bolen's conduct is cause to deny his application under § 338.013.2(3).  Therefore, we deny his application.

II.  Placement on EDL 


The Board may place on the EDL the name of any person to whom it has denied an application for registration.
  We exercise the same powers that the Board does.  We order Bolen's placement on the EDL for five years for the same reasons that we denied his application.
Summary

There is cause to deny Bolen’s application under § 338.013.2 and § 338.055.2(2) and (3).  Bolen shall be placed on the EDL for five years.

SO ORDERED on November 10, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  
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